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TRANSMITTAL Aamedc CounfyNovember 27, 2002

DEC ;1 8 2007 G-R #180047
Environmental Heaqit
TO: Mr. David B. De Wit CC:  Mr. David Vossler
Phillips 66 Company Gettler-Ryan Inc.
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 Petaluma, California
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding b-] RE: Tosco (Unocal) Service Station
Project Coordinator :\J #6034
Gettler-Ryan Inc. \\}) 4700 First Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Livermore, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
- COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 November 19, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Semi-Annual - Event of October 16, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to bein g distributed on your behalf. If no
comiments are received by December 11, 2002, this report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Alameda County Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., Alameda, CA 94502

Enclosure

trans/6034-dbd

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢« Dubtin, California 94568 +» (925) 5651-75655




- (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. David De Witt

Phillips 66 Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 34583

November 19, 2002
G-R Job #180047

RE:  Second Semi-Annual Event October 16, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and groundwater elevations are
summarized in Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are summarized in Table 3. A Potentiometric Map is
included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were analyzed by Sequoia
Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The
chain of custody document and Iaboratory analytical reports are also attached.

Sincerely,

&ZW%Z%/‘

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Mo~

Rebert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Figure 2; Concentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Table 4: Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data - Chevron Service Station #9-1924
Auachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling -
Field Data Sheets
oRd.gml Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 « (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034

4700 First Street
Livermore, California
WELL 1D/ DATE DTW SI. GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(ft.) () (fr.bgs) (msl) (pph) {pph) {pph) {ppb) (pph) {ppb)
MW-1 11718/89° . 11.0-28.5 - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/08/90"" - - ND ND ND ND ND -
06/05/90"! . - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/07/90" - - ND ND 1.2 ND ND -
12724/90" - - ND ND ND ND 0.40 -
04/10/91"! - - ND ND ND ND ND -
oo M - . ND ND ND ND ND -
520.88 04/22/93 15.47 505.41 - - - - - -
07/20/93 18.04 502.84 - - - - - -
520.64 10/20/93 15.69 504.95 - - - - - -
01/20/94 15.65 504.99 - .- - - - -
04/21/94"! 15.58 505.06 ND ND ND ND ND -
07/21/94 15.62 505.02  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
10/19/94 15.28 505.36 - - - - - -
01/18/95 14.56 506.08 - - - - - -
04/17/95" 14.82 505.82 ND ND ND ND ND -
07/18/95 14,78 505.86 - - - - - -
10/17/95 14.83 505.8t - - - - - -
0/17/96 14.96 505.68 - - - - - -
04/17/96" 14.47 506.17 ND ND ND ND ND ND
O07/16/96 14.57 506.07 - - - - - -
10/16/96 14.50 506.14 - - - - - -
04/08/97 15.05 50559  SAMPLING DISCONTINUED - - - -
10/06/97 15.00 505.64 - - - - - B
04/02/98 14.80 50584 - - - - ” -
10/07/98 14,72 505.92 - - - - - .
04/14/99 14.89 505.75 - - - ” - a
10/12/99 14.79 505.85 - - - ” - -
04/10/00 14.93 505.71 - - - B - -
10/02/00 15.18 505.46 - - - - - -
04/02/01 14.72 505.92 - - - . - B
As of 10/16/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {(Unocal) Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW S.L GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOCH@.) () (fr.bgs) (msl) (pb) (epb) (eph) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW.] 10/05/01 15.51 11.0-28.5 505.13 - - - - - -
(cont) 04/01/02 15.40 505.24 . . » _ _ _
106/16/02 15.54 505.10 - - - " N -
MW-2 11/18/89 - 11.0-25.0 - 53,000 540 500 130 22,000 -
03/08/90 - - 26,000 230 410 1,300 2,100 -
06/05/90 - - 31.000 250 460 950 9,200 -
09/07/90 - - ND ND L5 ND ND -
12/24/90 - - 32,000 440 340 460 13,000 -
04/10/91 - - 22,000 170 190 490 6,200 -
0711091 - - 14,000 70 160 570 5,400 -
10/14/91 . - 11,000 79 130 660 4,700 -
01/14/92 - - 5,600 36 120 450 2,600 -
04/06/92 - -- 760 6.3 2.1 ND 130 -
07/07192 - - 44,000 160 1,100 1,000 17,000 -
10/16/92 - - 290 2.3 ND 5.1 15 -
01/14/93 - - 19,000 75 430 900 8,400 -
520.17 04/22/93 14.98 505.19 49,000 150 1,000 3,000 18.000 -
07/20/93 17.41 502,76 25,000 68 94 1,000 6,200 -
519.82 10/20/93 15.08 504,74 12,000 27 10 100 3,000 -
01/20/94 15.02 504.80 20,000 ND : ND 270 3.300 -
04/21/94 14,96 504.86 27,000 85 65 880 5,300 -
07/21/94 14.99 504.83 31,000 58 29 940 6,200 -
10/19/94 14.80 505.02 4,100 16 35 8.6 1,100 -
01/18/95 14,10 505.72 5,100 6.8 73 100 1,500 -
04/17/95 14.13 505.69 320 1.3 0.67 6.6 74 -
07/18/95 14.11 ' 505.71 12,000 25 24 550 3,700 -
10/17/95 14.15 505.67 77.000 60 58 760 8,300 220
01/17/96 14.35 505.47 7,000 15 ND 150 1,600 370
04/17/96 13.93 505.89 19,000 ND ND 600 4,900 6,100
07/16/96 14.00 505.82 23,000 16 22 900 4,500 410

6034.x1s/#180047 2
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Table 1 )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results '
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California
WELL ID/ DATE DTW S.I GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOoC*(fr) (ft.) (ft.bgs) (msl) (prh) {ppb) {pph) (pph) (pph) {ppb)
MW-2 10/16/96 14.12 11.0-25.0 505,70 14,000 28 K} 1.600 6,900 9,600
(cont) 01/13/97 - - 4300 12 50 28 890 1,300
04/08/97 14.49 505.33 4,700 ND 6.5 170 830 290
10/06/97 1441 505.41 5,800 14 ND 19 860 570
04/02/98 14.26 505.56 24,000 ND' ND' 930 5,200 6,800
10/07/98 14.35 505.47 41,000° ND’ ND* 2,100 7,800 3,700/2,700°
04/14/99 14.54 505.28 720 1.2 ND 29 260 95/57°
10/12/99 14.50 505.32 2,200° ND* ND* 78 480 5211°
04/10/00 14.72 505.10 ND ND ND 0.815 2.99 28.5/40.1°
10/02/00 14.91 504.91 ND ND ND 0.7t 1.0 9.211°
04/02/01 14.12 505.70 ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND*
10/05/01 15.02 504.80 1,300° 44 <25 20 79 <25/12°
04/01/02 14.94 504.88 3.500° 5.1 <5.0 120 460 <50/14°
10/16/02" 15.06 504.76 240 <0.50 <N,50 8.2 15 <2.0
MW-3 11/18/89 - 11.0-25.0 - ND 0.35 ND ND ND -
03/08/90 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
06/05/90 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/07/90 - - 1,100 1 ND 6.6 16 -
12/24/90 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
04/10/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/10/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
10/14/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
01/14/92 - - : ND ND ND ND ND -
04/06/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/07/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
10/16/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
01/14/93 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
519.91 04/22/93 14,33 505.58 ND ND ND ND ND -
07/20/93 16.90 503.01 ND ND ND ND ND -
519.66 10/20/93 14.42 50524 - ND ND ND ND ND -
6034.x1s/4180047 3 As of 10/16/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034

4700 First Street
Livermore, California
WELL 1D/ DATE DTW ST GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(.) () (ft.bgs) (msl) (opb) (pph) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW.3 01/20/94 14.37 11.0-25.0 505.29 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - -
{cont) 04/21/94 14.30 503.36 ND ND ND ND ND -
07/21/94 14.34 505.32 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - e -
10/19/94 14.08 505.58 ND ND - 081 ND .51 -
01/18/95 13.23 506.43 - - - - - -
04/17/95 13.2 506.46 ND ND ND ND ND -
07/18/95 13.19 506.47 - - - - - -
10717195 13.24 506.42 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/17196 13.68 505.98 SAMPLED ANNUALLY? - - - -
04/17/96 13.04 506.62 ND ND ND ND ND ND
(17116/96 13.24 506.42 - - - - _ _
10/16/96 13.10 506.56 - - - - . _
04/08/97 13.73 505.93 SAMPLING DISCONTINUED - - - -
10/06/97 13.70 505.96 - - - - - -
04/02/98 13.43 506.23 - - - - - -
10/07/98 13.33 506.33 - - - - - -
04114199 13.47 506.19 - . - - - -
10/12/99 1338 506.28 - - - - - -
04/10/00 13.51 506.15 - - - - -- -
10/02/00 13.62 506.04 - - - -- - -
04/02/01 13.38 506.28 - = - - - -
10/Q5/01 14,10 505.56 - - - - - -
04/01/02 13.98 505.68 - -- -- -- - -
10/16/02 14.16 505.50 - - -- - - -
MW.4 11/18/89 - 11.0-25.0 -- 290 98 10 7.1 4,7 .-
03/08/90 - - 1,200 18 84 37 28 -
06/05/90 - - 1,400 1.2 4.7 24 12 -~
(9/07/90 -- - 15,000 100 140 210 4,600 -
12/24/90 -- - 1,400 ND 3.7 15 10 -
04/10/91 - - 950 0.84 4.3 9.6 5.0 -
Fl As of 10/16/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034

4700 First Street
Livermore, California
WELL ID/ DATE DTW S.L GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(r) () (frbgs) (msi) {pph) {ppb) (pph) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
MW.4 07/10/91 - 11.0-25.0 - 830 8.4 19 7.7 72 -
(cont) 10/14/91 . - 880 38 22 8.6 58 -
01/14/92 - - 1,500 42 7.1 18 92 -
04/06/92 - - 660 13 38 2.9 4.1 -
07/07/92 - - 340 ND 2.2 24 24 -
10/16/92 - - 300 2.1 ND 48 13 -
01/14/93 - .- 920 ND 6.3 12 39 -
52012 04/22/93 14.30 505.82 1,100 8.8 1.0 7.2 6.0 -
07/20/93 16.35 503,77  NOT SAMPLED - SAMPLING ACCESS DENIED - - -
519.61 1020193 14.16 505.45 640 ND 2.5 23 1.9 -
01/20/94 14.15 505.46 1.200 ND 26 47 7.4 .
04721/94 14.13 505.48 380 0.83 1.2 1.2 1.7 -
07721/94 14.26 505.35 320 0.51 14 1.0 1.6 -
10/19/94 13.95 505.66 750 ND 36 42 14 -
01718/95 13.16 506.45 790 15 33 1.2 2.6 -
04/17195 13.19 506.42 570 2.8 ND 33 3.9 -
07/18/95 13.21 506.40 340 1.0 19 28 2.7 -
10/17/95 13.22 506.39 260 1.1 0.57 0.69 1.6 2.0
01/17/96 13.02 50659  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
04/17/96 13.08 506.53 720 3.0 2.6 6.1 6.9 ND
07/16/96 12.91 506.70 - - - - - -
10/16/96 12,98 506.63 1,100 6.6 23 24 85 15
01/13/97 - - - . - - - -
04/08/97 13.36 506.25 470 1.2 1.9 1.2 6.9 ND
10/06/97 13.42 506.19 240 ND 0.85 0.83 2.3 ND
04/02/98 12.76 506.85 270* ND? 1.2 ND' 4.5 10
10/07/98 13.04 506.57 3507 ND ND ND 48 ND )
04/14/99 13.21 506.40 2507 1.6 ND 3.1 5.6 ND/16
10/12/99 13.16 506.45 2007 14 ND 23 3.9 ND
04/10/00 13.48 506.13 52.8’ ND ND ND ND ND
10/02/00 13.25 506.36 57° ND ND 0.50 0.90 30
04/02/01 13.11 506.50 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5 As of 10/16/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW S.L GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE
ToC*(t.) {.) (ft.bgs) (msl) {ppb) (pph) (prb) (242) (pph) (pph)
MW-4 10/05/01 14.04 11.0-250  505.57 1507 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
{cont) 0D4/01/02 - 13.76 505.85 1307 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <5.0
10/16/02" 14.10 505.51 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 38
MW.5 04/10/91 - 10.0-24.0 - 630 15 14 47 30 -
07710191 - - 220 5.1 8.7 9.1 9.7 -
10114791 - - 660 55 44 50 66 -
01/14/92 - - 99 0] 12 ND 0.32 1.2
04/06/92 - - 240’ ND ND 035 ND -
07/07192 - - 76 0.48 11 032 1.3 L5
10/16/92 - - 180 7.8 1.1 17 6.4 2.0
01/14/93 - - 91 ND 0.53 12 " —~
52058 04/22/93 15.24 505.34 94 12 ND ND 1.3 0.82
07/20/93 17.38 503.20 89 1.1 0.51 ND 1.8 2.2
520.27 10720193 15.56 504.7 110 0.8 ND ND ND -
0120194 15.39 504.88 ND ND ND ND ND -
04/21/94 15.41 504.86 ND ND ND ND ND -
07/21/94 15.55 504.72 ND ND ND ND ND -
1071994 15.20 505.07 ND ND 0.71 ND 0.57 -
01/18/95 1452 505.75 ND ND ND ND ND -
04/17/95 14.50 505.77 ND ND ND ND ND —
07/18/95 1441 505.86 ND ND ND ND 1.1 -
10717195 14.46 505.81 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/17/96 14.48 50579  SAMPLED ANNUALLY? - - - |
04/17/96 14,22 506.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND i
07116196 14.27 506.00 i - - . - - 3
10/16/96 1415 506.12 - - = - - - :
04/08/97 14.71 505.56  SAMPLING DISCONTINUED - - - - |
10/06/97 14.71 505.56 - - - - - -
04/02/98 14.28 505.99 - - - - - -
10/07/98 14.40 505.87 - - - - - -

As of 10/16/02
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034

4700 First Street
Livermore, California
WELL 1D/ DATE DTW S.L GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TocH) () (ftbgs) _ (ms) (rb) (ppb) (oph) (ppb) (pph) (ppb)
MW.5 0471499 14.63 10.0-240  505.64 - - - - B _
{cont) 10/12/99 14.48 505.79 . . - i ~ ~
04/10/00 1476 505.51 - . B 3 B ~
10/02/00 14.65 505.62 - - _ . 3 B
04/02/01 14.20 506.07 - - _ 3 B i
10/05/01 1547 504.80 . N B B N B
04/01/02 15.18 505.00 - - R _ B B}
10/16/02 15.50 504,77 - - - - - -
MW.6 04/10/91 -- 10.0-24.0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -
07/10/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
10/14/91] - -- ND ND ND ND ND -
01/14/92 -- .- ND ND ND. ND ND -
04/06/92 - -- ND ND ND ND ND -
07/07/92 -- - ND ND ND ND ND -
10/16/92  OBSTRUCTED - - - - - - -
01/14/93 OBSTRUCTED “n - - - - - -
519.34 04/22/93  OBSTRUCTED - - - - -- - -
07/20/93  OBSTRUCTED - - - - - - —
518.75 10/20/93 14.20 504.55 ND ND ND ND ND -
01/20/94 1414 504.61 ND ND ND ND ND -
0421194 14.10 504.65 ND ND ND ND ND -
0721194 14.12 504.63 ND ND ND ND ND -
1019/94  OBSTRUCTED BY ROOTS -- - - - - -
01/18/95  OBSTRUCTED BY ROOTS -- - - - -- -~
04/17/95 - 13.82 504.93 ND ND ND ND ND -
07/18/95 13.84 504.91 ND ND ND ND ND --
10/17/95 13.90 504.85 ND ND ND ND ND 22
011796  OBSTRUCTED BY ROOTS SAMPLED ANNUALLY? - - - —
Q4/17/96 13.66 505.09 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/16/96  OBSTRUCTED BY ROOTS - - -- -- -- -
7 As of 10/16/02
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Table 1
Greundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW S.I GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*¢ft.) (r.) (fL.bgs) {msl) (oph) (opb) {pph) (ppd) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-6 10/16/96 1372 10.0-24.0 505.03 - - - - - -
(cont) 04/08/97  OBSTRUCTED BY ROOTS - - - - - -

10/06/97  OBSTRUCTED BY ROOTS - -- - - - -
04/02/98  OBSTRUCTED BY ROOTS - - - - - -
10/0798  OBSTRUCTED BY ROOQTS - - -- -- - --

04/14/99 13.82 504.93 - - - - - -

1041299 13.72 505.03 . - - -- - - |
04/10/00 13.40 505.35 -- - - - - -

10/02/00 13.63 505.12 - - - - - -

04/02/01 13.31 505.44 - - - - - -

10/05/01  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - -- - - -
04/01/02  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - -

10/16/02 DRY - - -- -- - - -

Mw.7 04/10/91 - 10.0-24.0 - ND ND ND ND ND --
07/10/91 - -- ND ND ND ND ND =

10/14/91 -- - ND ND ND ND ND -

01/14/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND -

4/06/92 - -- ND ND ND ND ND --

0710792 - - ND ND ND ND ND --

10/16/92 - -- ND ND ND ND ND --

01/14/93 e - ND ND ND ND ND -~

519.37 04/22/93 14,25 505.12 ND ND ND ND ND -
07/20/93 16.68 502.69 g ND ND ND ND ND -~

518.83 10/20/93 14.29 504.54 ND ND ND ND ND -
01/20/94 14.22 504.61 ND ND ND ND ND -

04/21/94 14,17 504.66 ND ND ND ND ND -

0721194 14.21 504.62 ND ND ND ND ND -

10/19/94 14.05 504.78 ND ND 0.87 ND 0.61 --

01/18/95 13.34 505.49 ND ND ND ND ND -

04417195 13.38 50545 ND ND ND ND ND --

As of 10/16/02

6034 xts/#180047 8




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034

4700 First Street
Livermore, California
WELL ID/ DATE DTW S.I. GWE TPH-G B T E X MTRE
TOCH) () (frbgs) _ (ms)) (ppb) (epb) (ppb) (opb) (opb) (ob)
MWw.7 07/18/95 13.36 10.0-24.0 505.47 ND ND ND ND ND -
{cont) 10/17/95 13.41 50542 ND ND ND ND ND 35
01/17/96 13.56 50527  SAMPLED ANNUALLY® - - . ~
04/17/96 13.21 505.62 ND ND ND ND ND ND
0716/96 13.22 505.61 . - _ - B N
10/16/96 13.58 505.25 - - . ~ 3 B
04/08/97 13.73 505.10 SAMPLING DISCONTINUED - - - -
10/06/97 13.65 505.18 - -- - - - -
04/02/98 13.55 505.28 - - . B 3 N
10/07/98 13.64 505.19 - -- - - - -
04/14/9% 13,75 505.08 . - . . B .
10/12/99 13.51 505.22 - . . . B g
0410/00 13.85 504.98 - - - - -- -
10/02/00 14.19 504.64 - 7 - . N _ _
04/02/01 13.86 504.97 SAMPLING DISCONTINUED -- - - -
10/05/01 14.30 504.53 -- - - - - -
04/01/02 14.23 504.60 - . - - - -
10/16/02 14.30 504.53 . - - - - -
Trip Blank
TB-LB 04/02/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/07/98 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/14/99 - -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/12/99 - - ND ND ND. ND ND ND
04/10/00 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/02/00 - -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/02/01 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/05/01 - - <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
04/01/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
QA 10/16/02" - - <50 <.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
————— _#
9 As of 10/16/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 2, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc,

!

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance

8.1, = Screen Interval E = Ethylbenzene

(ftbgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface X = Xylenes

GWE = Groundwater Elevation MTRBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

(msh) = Mean sea level (ppb) = Parts per billion

*  TOC elevations are relative to msl, per the City of Livermore Benchmark No. C-18-5 (Elevation = 551.77 feet msl). Prior to October 20, 1998,

DTW measurements were taken from the top of the well covers,

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Annual sampling beginning April, 1996,

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates Total Oil & Grease (TOG) at 3.1 ppm, Trichloroethene (TCE) at 0.55 ppb, and Chioroform was ND.
Laboratory report indicates TOG at 4.7 ppm, TCE and Chloroform were ND.

Laboratory report indicates TOG, TCE and Chloroform were ND, _
12 Laboratory report indicates TPH-Diesel (TPH-D), TOG, and TCE were ND, and Chloroform was (.69 ppb.
" Laboratory report indicates TPH-D at 100 ppb, and TOG, TCE and Chloroform were ND.

" TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

10 As of 10/16/02
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034

4700 First Street
Livermore, California
WELL ID DATE ETHANOL TBA MTBRE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
(ppb) (ppb) {pph) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (zph) (ppb)
MW.2 04/14/99 ND ND 57 ND ND ND ND/ND! NDAND!
10/12/99 ND ND 11 ND ND ND - -
04/10/00 ND ND a0.1 ND ND ND ND ND
10/02/00 ND ND 1 ND ND ND ND ND
04/02/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NI
10/05/01 <1,000 <100 12 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
04/01/02 <500 <100 14 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
10/16/02 <500 <10{y <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW-4 04/14/99 ND ND 16 ND ND ND ND/ND' ND/ND'
1716102 - - 38 - - - - -
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohol
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amy! methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromethane

{ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

-- = Not Analyzed

Halogenated Volatile Organics Compounds (HVOCs) by EPA Method 8010.

6034.x15/4180047

11

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 10/16/02



Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
{ivermore, California

WELL ID DATE Before Purging After Purging
(mgiL) (mg/L)
MW-1 07116/9 424 428
MW.2 07118195 - 4,22
10/17/95 - 3.96
01717196 - 5.25
04/17196 - 2.59
07/16/96 4.46 4.35
10/16/96 3.87 2.92
011397 4,76 -
04/08/97 376 342
10/06/97 413 359
04/02/98 6.32 116
10/07/98" 3.85 -
04/14/99 314 -
1/12/99 2.96 -
04/10/00 347 -
10/02/00 377 -
04/02/01 3.95 --
10/05/01 2.89 --
04/01/02 315 -
10/16/02 3.08 --
MW.3 07/16/96 4,19 4.20
MW-4 07/16/96 425 4.30
01/13/97 497 -
MW.5 07/16/96 418 4.21
MW-6 07/16/96 OBSTRUCTED BY ROOTS -
MW.7 07/16/96 4.20 4.19
EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to April 2, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

{mg/L.) = Milligrams per liter

-- = Not Measured

6034.x1s/#180047

ORC removed from well,

12

As of 10/16/02



Table 4
Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
. 4904 South Front Road
Livermore, California

‘WELL 1D/ DATE DTW GWE
TOC*(fi) {.) {msl)
C-1
520.39 04/17/95 11.8) - 50858
07/18/95 12.12 508.27
10/17/95 12.58 507.81
04/17/96 10.87 509.52
07/16/96 11.38 509.01
10/16/96 11.81 508.58
C-2 .
520.76 04/17/95 12.04 508.72
07/18/95 12.42 508.34
10/17/95 12.79 507.97
04/17/96 11.27 509.49
07/16/96 11.95 508.8]
10/16/96 12.40 508.36
10/07/98 11.54 509.22
04/14/99 11.41 509.35
C-3
521.31 07/18495 12.89 508.42
10/17/95 13.26 308.05
C-5
520.82 04/17/95 12.17 508.65
07718195 12.31 508.51
10417495 12.46 508.36
04/17196 11,11 509N
07/16/96 11.42 _ 505.40
10/16/96 12.00 508.82
10/07/98 11.04 509.78
04/14/99 11.29 509.53
C-6
519.62 04/17/95 11.27 508.35
07/18/95 11.46 508.16
10/17/95 11.98 507.64
04/17/96 _ 10.47 500.15
07/16/96 10,97 508.65
10/16/96 11.50 508.12
10/07/98 10.91 508.71
04/14/99 10.85 508.77

6034.x1s/#180047 13 As of 10/16/02




Table 4
Joint Grovndwater Monitoring Data
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 South Front Road -
Livermore, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE
TOC*(f1) {Jt.} (msl)
C-7
520.30 04717195 11.74 508.56
07/18/95 11.98 508.32
10/17/95 12.48 507.82
04/17/96 10.96 509.34
07/16/96 11.5) 508.79
11 6/96 12.00 508.30
C-8
519.74 04/17/95 DRY _ ' -
07718195 DRY -
10¢17/95 12.20 507.54
04/17/96 10.87 50887
07716096 11.48 508.26
10/16/96 11.96 507.78
c9
519.72 04/17/95 11.31 508.41
07/18/95 11.66 508.06
10/17/95 11.73 507.99
04/17/96 10.05 . 509.67
07/16/96 10.92 508.80
10/16/96 11.30 508.42
10/07/98 10.85 508.87
04/14/99 10,83 508.89
C-10
52041 04/17/95 13.54 506.87
07/18/95 13.44 506.97
10/17/95 13.78 506.63
04/17/96 13.38 507.23
07/16/96 13.11 507.30
10/16/96 13.50 506.91
C-11
520.04 04/17/95 13.01 507.03
07/18/95 13.00 507.04
1017495 13.32 506.72
04/17/96 12.48 507.56

6034.x)s/#1 80047 ' 14 As of 10/16/02




Table 4
Joint Groundwater Monitering Data
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 South Front Road
Livermore, California

WELL 1D/ DATE DTW GWE
TOC*(ft) (f.) (msl)
c-11 07/16/96 12.67 507.37
{cont) 10/16/96 13.05 506.99
10/07/98 12.68 507.36
04/14/99 13.11 506.84
C-12
519.82 07/18/95 13.12 506.70
10737795 13.52 506.30
C-13
522.24 Q7/18/95 13.33 508.91
10017195 13.78 508.46
C-14
520.08 04117195 DRY : -
07118195 DRY -
10017195 12.44 507.64
04/17/96 12.17 507.91
07/16/96 11.53 508.55
10/16/96 12,10 " 507.98
10107198 11.81 508.27
04/14/99 11.93 508.15
C-15
52241 07/18/95 13.80 508.61
10/17/95 14.26 508.15
C-16
04/17/95 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER -
07/18/95 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER -
10/17/95 - -
04/17/96 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER -
07/16/96 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER -
10/16/96 INACCESSIBLE - UNABLE TO LOCATE
C-17
520.82 04717795 13.25 507.57
07/18/95 13.44 507.38
10717495 13.50 507.32
04/17/96 12.70 508.12

6034 xls/#180047 15 As of KW/16/02




Table 4
Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 South Front Road .
Livermore, California

WELL Iy DATE DTW GWE

TOC*(ft) ) {msl)

C-17 07/16/96 12.67 508.15

(cont} 10/16/96 13.70 507.12
10/07/98 12,93 507.89
04/14/99 13.05 507.48

C-18 04/17/95 ABANDONED -

C-19 :

518.96 04/17/95 13.80 505.16
07/18/95 13.72 505.24
10/17/95 14.10 504.86
04/17/96 13.40 505.56
07/16/96 13.47 505.49
10/16/96 13.83 505.13
10/07/98 13.09 505.87
04/14199 INACCESSIBLE -

C-20

520.67 0716/96 12.93 507.74
10/16/96 13.24 507.43
10/07/98 12.68 507.99
04/14/99 13.30 507.37

C-21

'519.64 07/16/96 11.40 508.24
10/16/96 11.47 508.17

ll

EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data provided by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing

DTW = Depth to Water

(ft.} = Feet

GWE = Groundwaler Elevation
(ms]) = Mean sea level

-- = Not Measured

*  TOC elevations were surveyed relative to msl,

6034.xis/#180047 1 As of 10/16/02




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of

analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells. '

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is o occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collecied for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled 10 include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’ initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of cusiody until delivered to the laboratory, -

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is Jabeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Phillips 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, Califomia.

h\i‘omns\phillips-losmrm.sop.hn-l 111102




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: T0Sco #6034 " Job Number: 180047
Site Address: 4700 First Street Event Date: 10-1 @-02. (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: K. Ke) ld
!
Well ID MW-1 Well Conditon: O
Well Diameter 2 in.
E 0 Volume 34'= 0.02 1"= 0.04 =017 =038
Total Depth lq'q ft. Faclor (VF) 4"=0D66 5°=1.02 6= 1.50  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water |15. 54
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ' Time Balled; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer d Disposable Bailer Depih to Product: ft
Stalnless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailar Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer : Hydrocarbop Thif:kness:f_____ﬂ
Sugtion Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos / Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
) Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred 10;
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: Cle.a
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor;
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Didwellde-water? ____ liyes,Time:____ Volume:_______ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhos/icm) (C/F) (mg/L) (mv)
_‘.-f/

/
j,_,.-’-“""/
/
/

4__"/” —
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
(/§_AMPLE D (#) CONTAINER I REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-1 x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanion | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
8 Oxy's{B260)
COMMENTS: Mpn.tor  on hjl .

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size;




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #6034 Job Number: 180047
Site Address: 4700 First Street Event Date: w-”O‘DZ- (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: k E el L{
7 I'LW -

Well ID ! i Well Condition: /i)tfﬁ'r
Well Diameter Vol 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2'=0.17 3"=0.38

ame = =4, = 0. e 0,
Total Depth 25 (595_ ft Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6= 1.50 12°= 5.80
DepthtoWater __/S.Ol, .

| Of)'l'q xVF @ [ g’ = / : g 0 X3 (case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: \5— :{'_f 2 gal.

. Time Stanted: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer v’ Depth to Product: 1
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydmcarbo_n Thickness: : ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Aml Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time {purge):
Sample Time/Date:

Weather Conditions:  (leas /a)md\/
/ Water Coior: hc?h;{-*l A IDJ)
J

Odor: __ & i S

Purging Flow Rate: m. Sediment Description: IS}O-E ¢S
Did well de-water? _ Ng If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. CRP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) {umhos/gm} (mg/L) {mv)
1724 Pls 2is  “p 15 2 0%
12y 3 @40 S‘CH (o
133 &.2C _by4 _ 54 (4.5
~ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-1 ‘% x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(S260)/
8 Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS: Eaclppd fieture  mw-z hed Ibant of Sludse /Dir by idade o inficle
e Cusing. Hand Baied brfpe fmoving Plog. (FEmin)) et Hmf
gl _dnd Ld plsn . {Jopd o Tead “Blcked + Bow \n vasi -
L=l P ~
dd/Fiep aced Lock: e Shacts Add/Replaced Plug: Size:__ L am—
(/u-cu& o e MUQ




: 7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #6034 Job Number: - 180047 |
Site Address: 4700 First Street Event Date: 102 {inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: il
W-2
well ID -Mmﬂ- Well Condition: ldcu Qovex bvpiert
Well Diameter 2 n Vol "= 002 1=0.04 22017 =038
; olume = 0. = 0. e 0. "= ),
Total Depth "?j 45 Factor (VF) 4066 5=1.02 6= 1.50 12'= 580
Depth to Water 4. \LP ft.
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume: -gal.
i . . Tima Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sarnpling Equipment: 1 Time Bailed: {2400 hrg)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer i Depth to Product: il
Stainless Steel Bailer " Prassure Bailer . Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer ~ Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: — Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmaer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; oal
/ Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transterred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: fleay
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Cdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? It yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORpP
{2400 hr.) {gal) e {(umhos/cm) (CIF) {mgiL) mv)
/
._-.’_’/ —
/ ‘ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER ] REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-1 xvoaviall  YES HCL STL Fleasanion  |TPH-G/ETEX/MTBE(8260)/
8 Oxy's(B260)
comments: el (owr is Ripken.  Boturr enclosed

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GEerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: TOSCO #6034 Job Number: 180047
Site Address: 4700 First Street Event Date: g OEL (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: -
1
Well ID AW MW - "\ Well Condition: I
Well Diameter 2 . Vol 34"=0.02 1"= 0.04 2=017 "= 0.38
olume "= 0, "= 0. “= 0. "= Q.
Total Depth ;? 5.50 . Factor {VF) 4= 066 5'=1.02 6'= 1,50 12% 6.80
Depth to Water B
| l- Y 0 XVF / . 93 x3 (case volume)} = Estimated Furge Volume: S - gE I gal.

. . . Time Starled: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ) Sarnpling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baiter v Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Yisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transterred to:

Start Time {purge): EQQ Weather Conditions: (*l@n.r / U)lﬂd,l_f
Sample Time/Date: /Z/3 1 (D- (0‘0& Water Color: Odor: _jz<

Purging Flow Rate:

Sediment Description:

2

Did well de-waler? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Tirme Volume Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) igal.) ﬁ_ (umhos/cm) ﬂ {mg/L) (mv)
1702 0 e 8 _SYo
[0 “We_ _@g3 R0 4
1409 6.0 ¢-9i (9.8~
] LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-1 % x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanion |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
8 Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/"' GerTLER- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ToOsco #6034 Job Number: 180047
Site Address: 4700 First Street Event Date: fpAle-02 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: K. Eeily
! .
. e . S—
Well ID MW — Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter 2 in. v ——
olume ‘= 0. "= 0. 2°= 017 3'= 0.38
Total Depth Qﬁ Ll Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 1550
xVF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. ) 3 Time Stared:__ {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: X Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; it
Stalnless Steel Bailer - Pressure Bailer Depth 10 Water:
Stack Pump i Discrete Bailer / i Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ ft
Suction Pump ,/ : Other: Visual Confirmation/Cescription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Rermoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: Clenr
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
- Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduclivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {(umhosicm) (GIF) {mg/L) (mv)
T " LABORATORY INFORMATION
“"SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-1 X voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260)/

8 Oxy's(B260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replacedlock: ___ Add/Replaced Plug: Size;




(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ToOSco #6034 Job Number: 180047
Site Address: 4700 First Street Event Date: {04 -0 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: L. Yed Z(_/
/ —_— —_ :
Well ID M=t W o congiion:  eib— Burn ed _wundir '}Tﬁe/d%hﬁj
Well Diameter 2 in. — e c
. olume ‘= 0. "= 0, =017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 20.%) . Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 00.00 ‘
'_D h *VF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Ti : .
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Tﬁg gz:lzd (ém ::))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bai Hydrocarbon Thickness:, ft
Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Suction Pump

Grundfos /
Other:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
~ Amt Removed from Wall: gal
Product Transterred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Cdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempaeralure D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhos/cm) {CR) {mg/L) (mV)
.'——‘-’/
’f‘___.—-"'”-‘- )
_.-_4:”’/,.
_—  LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-1 x voa viall YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)/
8 Oxy's(B260)
COMMENTS: My - | _Dh’f w ey
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:



WAl GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #6034 Job Number: 180047
Site Address: 4700 First Street Event Date: 10-1lg O (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: K. Keily
J
Well ID MWt WO wel Condition: O £ Durried tader 1ree (pgs.
Well Diameter 2 in. J
i Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2'=0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth 4,.7? 25 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 &= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water LY. 70 .
xVF = %3 (case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume; gal.
i i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ] e Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Slainless Steel Bailer o ” Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump o Discrele Bailer HydrocarbonThickness: ____ #t
) o ) =] visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump // Cther:
Grundios / Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: o Amt Removed from Skimmer;, gat
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: C\aﬁ.ﬁf
Sample Time/Dale: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Didwellde-water? _____ Ilfyes, Time:____ Volume: _____ gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhos/cm) (CIF) {mgiL) (v i}
#’""!H__,_
//7 Ad_'_,_.—-’/
————————ee et
: ) LABORATORY INFORMATION
-~ SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER ' REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-1 x voa vial| YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)/
8 Oxy's(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replacedlock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




L
Getiler—Ryan _Inc., Chain—of-Custod

1002-]9~

82568003002

stl0Onsite

Nov D& 02 0O7:18p

AILE MAME: PAENVIRO\X-CHANCUSTODYASTD-COC.OWG | Loyaut Tab: Model

Foclty Number __ #0054 _ Laborstory Neme _STL = PLEASANTON, CA
Tos , 4700 FIRST STREET, LIVERMORE, CA GETTLER-RYAN, INC. DEANNA L. HARDING
Prlls 08 s, | O A Conmutant
2000 Crow Conyon Placs | Globet ID TOB00101477 Praject 18004780 Addveas 6747 SIERRA CT., SUME J, DUBLIN CA 94559
SMRUS;L&:.*&DM Chent Contact MR DAVID B. DEWTY Phone {925) 551-7'555 rox _(925) 5517889
Prone (925) 277-238¢ | Sampres Colincted ,,,__-Ergs-hna_ Zelfq
g —
: sg 5 ool g B s | |3
g < ﬁ 2 § ¥ E é & K T |
o v L ] r | el e el Sl ef 2ol €| B Eel | .
u §§ 5| ¢ |3 5| 58] % fp 8 58| 33 9 %‘ﬁ us| 2B of
5 |2%|as| 3| B [ Es| 6| £s| 5| &a| 5| 55| Be| Gs| &gl % | 3e
QA 21w | [ewsa -
muw-2 [ %W [d | /235 XX
mw-4 2 W[H [/7/3 X
.~
OXYOENATES 8260
1 — MIBE
2 - TBA
3 — TAME
4 — DIPE
5 - EIBE
& — 1,2-DCA
7 - EDB
B ~ ETHANOL
. By (S ra) an Date/Time Received By (Signature) Organizotion Date/Time kked Y/N Turn Aound Time (Clcle Cholos)
' & i -
48 Hr. ﬂ(/
Retinquished By (Signoture) Orgonizellon | Dots/Time Recaived By (Signuture) Organizotion | Date/Time lead Y/M 92 Hre. Q
5 Days \¢
Relinquished By (Signature) Orgonization Date,/Time Recleved For Loboratory By (Signoture) Dats/Time foad Y/N . A.1|} Doys
) 10-~l€-0L - |l2\o Contracted




Submission#: 2002-10-0416

Gettler Ryan

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubiin, CA 94568

Attn.: Deanna Harding
Project#: 180047.80
Project: Tosco #6034

Site: 4700 First Street
Livermore, CA

Dear Ms. Harding,

November 06, 2002

FET LR R AN e

ENErAL CRINTRACTEORE

Attached is our report for your samples received on 10/18/2002 12:10
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report

is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after

12/02/2002 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

please call me at (925) 484-1919.

TRENT

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Ln
Pleasanton CA 094566

Tel.: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com

www.chromalab_com

CA DHS ELAP#:2495

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

e W

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 1 0of 1




Submission #: 2002-10-0416
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

LABORATORY

Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco -
. 220
Attn.: Deannz Harding 1P| ea sg;i:‘?'é‘:"giﬁse
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 ' Fax: (925) 484-1096
i . www.sth-ing.com
Project: 180047.80 Received: 10/18/2002 12:10 www.chromalab.com
Tosco #6034

Site: 4700 First Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Livermore, CA

Samples Reported

Dete Samples

10/16/2002 1
MW-2 10/16/2002 17:38 Water 2
MwW-4 10/16/2002 17:13 Water 3

10/26/2002 12:59 STL San Francisco ig part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of &




. Submission #: 2002-10-0416 [ SEVERN ]

TRENT
Gas/BTEX Fuet Oxygenates by 8260B WTTINTT
5 Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
. 122
Attn.: Deanna Harding Ple:sgr:lca;r'\r?(l‘..:n;ims
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: {925) 484-10%6
Sthinc.
Project: 180047.80 Received: 10/18/2002 12:10 o corm
Tosco #5034 .
Site: 4700 First Street CA DHS ELAF# 2496

Livermore, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 { 10/24/2002 12:59
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 10/24/2002 12:59
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/24/2002 12:59
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/24/2002 12:59
Total xylenes . ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/24/2002 12:59
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00110/24/2002 12:58
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.8 76-114 |% 1.00 | 10/2412002 12:59
Toluene-d8 95.5 88-110 (% 1.00 | 107242002 12:59

10/28/2002 12:59 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 2 of {




Submission #: 2002-10-0416

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Atin.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

FPhone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889

Project: 180047.80
Tosco #6034

Received: 10/18/2002 12:10

Site: 4700 First Street
Livermore, CA

SEVERN ]

TRENT
LABORATORY @

STL 8an Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1086

www sth-inc.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

www.chromalab.com

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 240 50 ug/L. 1.00 | 10/25/2002 16:26
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/25/2002 16:26
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/25/2002 16:26
Ethylbenzene 8.2 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/25/2002 16:26
Total xylenes 15 1.0 ug/l. 1.00 | 10/25/2002 16:26
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 10/25/2002 16:26
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/25/2002 16:26
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 [ 10/25/2002 16:26
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/25/2002 16:26
tert-Amy| methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/25/2002 16:26
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 '10/25/2002 16:26
EDB ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 10/25/2002 16:26
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 10/25/2002 16:26
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichieroethane-d4 104.7 76-114 (% 1.00 | 10/26/2002 16:26
Toluene-d8 103.5 88-110 1% 1.00 | 10/25/2002 16:26

10/28/2002 12:59

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 3of 8




Submission #: 2002-10-0416
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRENT

IE

LABORATORY
v Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
Attn.: Deanna Harding ;f:s::i:yé‘:';s%
6747 Sierra Court Suite J '
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1095
sti-inc.
Project: 180047.80 Received: 10/18/2002 12:10 . o
Tosco #6034 ‘

Site: 4700 First Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Livermore, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 130 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/25/2002 16:48
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 10/25/2002 16:48
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/25/2002 16:48
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 } 10/25/2002 16:48
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/25/2002 16:48
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 38 20 ug/L 1.00 | 10/25/2002 16:48
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.0 76-114  |% 1.00 ; 10/25/2002 16:48
Toluene-d8 100.9 88-110 % 1.00 | 10/25/2002 16:48

10/28/2002 12:59 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 4 of £




Submission #: 2002-10-0416

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B rasoraronr
Gettier Ryan STL San Francisco

. 1220 Q L
Attn.; Deanna Harding Pleasar;ltz:?,c:l;ses
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899 Fax: (925} 484-1096

. www stl-inc.com

Project: 180047.80 Received: 10/18/2002 12:10

www.chromalab.com

Tosco #6034

Site; 4700 First Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Livermore, CA

‘Batch QC Report.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 10/24/2002 11:07
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/24/2002 11:07
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/24/2002 11:07
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/24/2002 11:07
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 10/24/2002 11:07
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 10/24/2002 11:07
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/24/2002 11:07
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/24/2002 11:07
Ethyl| tert-butyi ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/24/2002 11:07
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/24/2002 11:07
1,2-DCA ND 2.0. ug/l. 10/24/2002 14:07
EDB ND 20 ug/L 10/24/2002 11:07
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 10/24/2002 11:07
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111.4 76-114 % 10/24/2002 11:07
Toluene-d8 95.8 88-110 % 10/2412002 11:07

10126/2002 12:59 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 5 of 8




Submission #: 2002-10-0416 SEVERN

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane

Attn.; Deanna Harding Pleasanton, CA 94566

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096
wAww.Stiinc.
Project: 180047.80 Received: 10/18/2002 12:10 v chrOmaia com
Tosco #6034
Site: 4700 First Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Livermore, CA

Batch GC Repo

Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 10/25/2002 15:24
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/25/2002 15:24
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 1012512002 15:24
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/256/2002 15:24
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 10/25/2002 15:24
tert-Buty| aicohol {TBA) ND 100 ug/L 10/25/2002 15:24
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/25/2002 15:24
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/25/2002 15:24
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/25/2002 15:24
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/25/2002 15:24
1.2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/ilL 10/25/2002 15:24
EDB ND 2.0 ug/l. 10/25/2002 15:24
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 10/25/2002 15:24
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.5 76-114 % 10/25/2002 15:24
Toluene-d8 98.5 88-110 % 10/25/2002 15:24

10/28/2002 12:59 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 6 of 8




Submission #: 2002-10-0416

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) §51-7899

Project; 180047.80
Tosco #6034

Received: 10/18/2002 12:10

Site: 4700 First Street
Livermore, CA

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

8TL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax;: (925) 484-1096
www, sti-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Extracted: 10/24/20

Y.

- Extracted; 10/24/2002. ~Analy; {
Compound Conc. ug/l Exp.Conc. Recovery  [RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD} 1LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTRBE)| 25.8 26.1 25.0 103.2 (1044 |1.2]65165] 20
Benzene 221 23.0 25.0 88.4 92.0 401§ 69-12¢| 20
Toluene 239 240 25.0 85.6 96.0 0.4170-130] 20
Surrogates{s)
1,2-Dichlcroethane-d4 537 537 500 1074 ;1074 76-114
Toluena-d8 484 478 500 96.8 95.6 88-110
10/28/2002 12:59 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 7 of 8




Submission #: 2002-10-0416 SEVERN

TRENT

X Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B —

Gas/BTE yg y 0 L ABORATORY

Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco

Attn.. Deanna Harding ;?::s?,:z?é:‘zs%

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: {925) 484-1919

Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-789% Fax: {925) 484-1096

sthing,

Project; 180047.80 Received: 10/18/2002 12:10 o chromaab. o

Tosco #6034

Site: 4700 First Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Livermore, CA

Extracted; 10/25/2002 Analy

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS JLCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Benzene 21.9 227 250 876 1908 |36)|69-120| 20

Toluene 228 237 25.0 904 948 |48;70-130| 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 23.4 24.0 250 936 |960 |25)65-165| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 545 547 500 109.0 {109.4 76-114

Toluene-d8 504 496 500 1008 }99.2 88-110

10/28/2002 12:59 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 8of8




